#### 07/16/2013 502421863

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPLITLOCK HOLDINGS PTY LTD	04/26/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPLITLOCK GROUP, LTD	
Street Address:	5093 Dronningens Gade, Suite 1	
City:	St. Thomas	
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	00802	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7698560	
Patent Number:	8090953	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4087208383 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-207-3800

Email: alexis\_karriker@bstz.com

**BLAKELY SOKOLOFF TAYLOR & ZAFMAN** Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17480P030 & 17480P030C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric S. Hyman
Signature:	/eric s hyman/
Date:	07/16/2013

REEL: 030813 FRAME: 0598

**PATENT** 

## Total Attachments: 5

source=17480p030\_p030c\_Assignment\_071613#page1.tif source=17480p030\_p030c\_Assignment\_071613#page2.tif source=17480p030\_p030c\_Assignment\_071613#page3.tif source=17480p030\_p030c\_Assignment\_071613#page4.tif source=17480p030\_p030c\_Assignment\_071613#page5.tif



## BETWEEN

### SPLITLOCK HOLDINGS PTY LTD

AND

SPLITLOCK GROUP, LTD

**DEED OF ASSIGNMENT** 

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE
1 Nicholson Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000
Australia
© Davies Collison Cave 2011

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

THIS DEED is made on the

26 h

day of APRIL

2013

BETWEEN:

SPLITLOCK HOLDINGS PTY LTD, ACN 123 078 517, of Level 1, 510

Olive Street, Albury, New South Wales, 2640, Australia (Assignor)

AND

**SPLITLOCK GROUP, LTD**, c/- Marjorie Rawls Roberts, P.C., of 5093 Dronningens Gade, Suite 1, St Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802 (**Assignee**)

#### RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of each of the patents and applications listed in the Schedule (Patents).
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Deed.

#### NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

#### 1. EFFECT OF DEED

Each party acknowledges that this Deed is effective on and from the abovementioned date.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

For the consideration of GBP 300,000, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely all its right, title and interest in and to the:

- (a) Patents, with the intention that the Patents shall be owned by, and that all extensions, re-issues and re-examinations of, and patents of addition to, the Patents shall issue in the name of, the Assignee absolutely;
- (b) any priority rights associated with the Patents; and
- (c) right to sue for infringement of the Patents or any other rights assigned pursuant to this Deed and any other accrued causes of action arising before the date of this Deed and all rights to any relief in respect thereof.

BA

#### 3. GENERAL

#### 3.1 Further Assurances

Each of the parties undertakes to execute all further documents and render all assistance reasonably required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Deed in any part of the world, including, but not limited to, confirming or recording the title of the Assignee in the Patents and for securing for the Assignee the full benefit of the rights assigned pursuant to this Deed (Assigned Rights).

## 3.2 Power of Attorney

Each Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its respective attorney to do all things that the Assignee considers reasonably necessary for the purpose of assigning or perfecting the Assigned Rights including, without limitation, to make, execute and deliver any forms, filings, requests, instructions, certificates, letters and other documents necessary for recording the Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Rights.

#### 3.3 Variations

No variation of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by each party to this Deed.

#### 3.4 Governing Law

This Deed shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of New South Wales, Australia.

#### 3.5 Counterpart

The Deed may be executed in counterparts by each party to this Deed, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same document. Each party shall be bound by this Deed immediately upon executing it.

L.A.

#### **EXECUTED AS A DEED**

EXECUTED as a Deed for and on behalf of)
SPLITLOCK HOLDINGS PTY LTD, ACN)
123 078 517, by its duly authorised officer)
in the presence of:

Signature of Authorised Officer

lame and Title of Authorised Officer

Signature of Witness

GRAHAM JOHN BAZZENIN

Name of Witness

**EXECUTED** as a Deed for and on behalf of) **SPLITLOCK GROUP, LTD** by its duly)

authorised officer in the presence of:

Signature of Authorised Officer

ALAN ENORESZ DIRECTOR.

Name and Title of Authorised Officer

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

# SCHEDULE

Patent No.	Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
2003213875	2003213875	An information storage system	11 April 2003	Australia
2481577 2481577 0370944	2481577	An information storage system	11 April 2003	Canada
	03709443.0	An information storage system	11 April 2003	Europe
535870	535870	An information storage system	11 April 2003	New Zealand
106998	200405880,6	An information storage system	11 April 2003	Singapore
7698560	10/511254	An information storage system	11 April 2003	United States
	2004/8325	An information storage system	11 April 2003	South Africa
	05105931.6	An information storage system	11 April 2003	Hong Kong
1219186	12/703722	An information storage system	10 February 2010	United States
	12191864.3	An information storage system	9 November 2012	Europe
	13104855.1	An information storage system	22 April 2013	Hong Kong



 $Notifith in contrad NRF in the DCC(DXLSDS) 60(2.) \ doc-246413$ 

**RECORDED: 07/16/2013**